**DRAFT** 

## CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION	NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT FOR COMMISSIONED ARTWORK WITH FUNG COLLABORATIVES AND KIKI SMITH FOR A TEMPORARY PUBLIC ART EXHIBITION APPROVED PURSUANT TO RESOLUTION NO. 2020-153.

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Resolution No. 2020-153, the City Commission approved a public exhibition by Kiki Smith on July 14, 2020; and

**WHEREAS**, the proposed Agreement for Commissioned Artwork with Fung Collaboratives and Kiki Smith, attached as Exhibit A, includes the following terms:

- a. The total cost to be paid by the City to Fung Collaboratives under this Agreement shall be \$200,000.00;
- b. Fung Collaboratives shall coordinate the design, fabrication, transportation, inspection, and installation of the Artwork at Giralda Plaza;
- c. The project schedule contemplates the initial installation beginning in November 2020, with a second installation in November 2021, with the City reserving the right to modify the project schedule due to circumstances surrounding the Covid-19 pandemic, provided that if the initial installation is delayed until November 2021, the City will be allowed a second installation beginning in November 2022;
- d. The City shall have a right of first refusal to purchase the Artwork at a purchase price to be determined after fabrication and installation less a credit as determined by the Artist pursuant to this agreement. Such a purchase will be memorialized in a separate agreement to be approved by the City Commission.

WHEREAS, the City Commission wishes to authorize the City Manager to execute the Agreement in substantially the form attached and to authorize the City Manager to make modifications to the project schedule as necessary due to circumstances surrounding the Covid-19 pandemic.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1.** That the foregoing "Whereas" clauses are here hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon the adoption hereof.

**SECTION 2.** The City Commission does hereby approve the Agreement for Commissioned Artwork with Fung Collaboratives and Kiki Smith, in substantially the form attached as Exhibit A, with such modifications as may be approved by the City Manager and the City Attorney consistent with the Commission's intent and the Commission specifically authorizes

the City Manager to make such modifications necessary to the project schedule due to circumstances relating to the Covid-19 pandemic.

**SECTION 3.** That this resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF AUGUST A.D., 2020

ATTEST:	RAÚL VALDÉS-FAULI MAYOR
BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:
	MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY